
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 4 April 2013  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

4 Minutes of the Resources Working Party meeting held on the 4 June 2013 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 

 

5 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

6 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Audrey Adnitt 

 
Extension 

 
203 

 
Date of Publication 

 
11 June 2013 

 
E Mail 

 
audrey.adnitt@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 20 June 2013 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

7 Appointment of Working Parties    

 The Committee is requested to appoint Members to the following Working 
Parties/Sub-Committee. 
 

a. Senior Management Contracts Working Party 
The Leader of the Council. Chairman of Policy and Resources, Vice 
Chairman of Policy and Resources, Chairman of Commissioning Board and 
the Staff Champion. 
 

b. Resources Working Party 
Politically proportionate:  5 Conservatives, 2 Liberals, 1 Liberal Democrat and 
1 Independent. 
 
Members appointed at Annual Council on 16 May 2013 for the 4 June 2013 
meeting were Councillors Mrs Cowling, Acomb, Clark, Mrs Goodrick, Ives, 
Mrs Keal, Legard, Maud and Woodward. 
 

c. Sub Committee – Appeals Panel 
Chairman of Policy and Resources, Staff Champion and Vice Chairman of 
Policy and Resources. 
 
In the absence of any of these Members, the panel to consist of 3 Members 
to be appointed by the Chief Executive in Consultation with the Chairman of 
Policy and Resources, or in the Chairman’s absence, the Vice Chairman, 
from the current membership of the Policy & Resources Committee (including 
any substitute members).  The Panel to meet as and when required.  Such a 
panel to consist of two Members of the Conservative Group and one Member 
of another Group. 
 
Terms of reference of the Sub Committee 
 
To determine appeals in relation to the following matters: 
 

• To determine appeals against dismissal on disciplinary cases. 

• Any other appeal to Members which is currently within the Council’s 
policies and procedures. 

 
 

8 Delivering the Council Priorities - 2013-17  (Pages 7 - 24) 
 

 

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

9 Tour de France - Financial Contribution  (Pages 25 - 52) 
 

 

10 Ryedale Development Fund - Major Projects  (Pages 53 - 70) 
 

 

11 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



�

��������	
������������������� �� ����
����������������

�
�

�
��������	
�������������������

�
���
�������	�����������������
���������� ����	��!�����"��#�����"$�%�%���
�	�����
����������������
�
����	��

�
���	��������������&�������	'��(������� ��)��
���#��*+���,�-��
�&.�����������	'��
 ��
��	
�/��
0��
�
�
$+��+��0�1�2�����	������������$���+��3��
�
���	�������/��	0��-����/��
��	
�/�	
���
�
�	�����	
�	���

�
��
�����
	�����,�����,�		��	
�4����	���

�
�
�
��	����

�
���� ����������������	���

�
!�	��
�

���� ��	����������������	�����
��	���������
[...]
��5�
�
����������� ���� &������
� ��������� �� ,�������� ���7,��������� %��� ���� ,��/��������
�����������������������8�!3�����+���������,���#�����"���������9����,���������(�����
�"������:��9��$�(����3�����.�

�
8� ���������������������

�
�����������;���,�����-��"�����,������<��������!��8�#.�
�

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

Page 5



�
�
�

�

�

����������	��
��������� �� ��������������������

�
�

���������
�
!�#� �"����"��-���������-���������-����"������������������%�������=�
�
!��#� �"����"��+��(�����������-���������%�������=�
�
!���#� �"����"��-�������,������-������(��������(����%���"����������%�������.�

�
�

>� ��� ����!������
�
�����������;���,�����-��"�����,������<��������!��8�#.�
�

���������
�
!�#� �"����"����������,��������������,�����-��"�����?����(����%�������=�
�
!��#� �"����"���,������-�������-�� ����%�������.�

�
�

4� ""����������#������������������
�
�����������;���,�����-��"�����,������<��������!��8�#.�
�

���������
�
�"��� �"�� ,��,����� -��� @@<�� ����� �����-� ��� ���� �� � ������ %���������� ����
%���������� �"�%�������.�

�
�

A� ������$�������������$����$���$���%�������������������&�
�
�"���� �����"�����������-���"���%�������5�
�

!�#� '��  ��� ��,������ �"��� @���"� B��
�"���� ������� �������� "��� ��C������� �� D��
�
������%������ � �� ����� �"�� ������ �-� �"�� ����� ��� 6������ ���� �"��� �� ��,����
 �����%����
�������"�������������������������������������"���������=�

�
!��#� ���%���� ������
���������������������������-�����%���������-����"��	��
���

������� -��� �,,��������� ��� �"�� ��E�� ������� �-� �"�� ������� ���� ����������
���������=�

�
!���#����%���� ������
����������������"���������-�-���������������-��"��	��
���

������ -��� �������������� ��� �"�� ��E�� ������� �-� �"�� ������� ���� ����������
���������.�

�
�"�������������������8,�.�

�

Page 6



POLICY AND RESOURCES  20 JUNE 2013 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    20 JUNE 2013  
 
REPORT OF THE:  CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
    JANET WAGGOTT 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 2013-17 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the delivery against the Councils priorities in 

2012/13 to Council, summarise the challenges facing the Council for the next 12 
months and to reaffirm the Aims and Strategic objectives of the Council Plan for 
2013/14 within this context.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That members note the progress made by the Council in delivering its priorities in 

2012/13 and agrees the challenges to be faced in 2013/14. 
 
2.2 That members support the Aims and Strategic Objectives of the Council Plan for 

2013/17, for agreement by members at Council. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Members of the Council review the progress being made in delivering the Councils 

priorities at every committee cycle. This report is the annual review and is an element 
of the Council’s performance management arrangements. 

 
3.2 The Council Plan sets the strategic priorities for the Council for 2013 to 2017. The 

aims and strategic objectives are reviewed by members annually. 
 
REPORT 
 
4.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
4.1 The Council adopted a set of priorities in March 2009 in the Council Plan 2009-13, 

and reaffirms the Aims and Strategic Objectives annually. The Council Plan has been 
revised following a full review of the plan and the Council’s delivery of its priorities 

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



POLICY AND RESOURCES  20 JUNE 2013 
 

undertaken in 2012/13. A review has also been undertaken of the economic, social 
and environmental context in which the Council is operating, with particular reference 
made to the information resulting from the 2011 Census. 

  
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
5.1 The Council Plan is the key policy statement of the Council and is complimented by 

other plans such as the Financial Strategy and Service Delivery Plans and strategies. 
Links to these can be found at the end of this report. 

 
6.0 CONSULTATION 
 
6.1 The Council engages with the communities it represents throughout the year and the 

intelligence gathered informs the delivery of the Council Plan and the annual budget 
process.  

 
6.2 This report will be considered by each of the Councils committees ahead of its 

consideration by Council on 4 July 2013. 
 
7.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
7.1 The Council adopted a set of priorities for 2009-13 which have been reaffirmed by 

Council annually. A review of the delivery of these, the context in which the Council 
operates and the challenges faced by the Council has been undertaken and the 
following priorities are proposed for the Council Plan for 2013-17 : 

 Aim 1: To meet housing need 
Strategic Objectives: 
1. To change and add to housing stock to meet the local housing needs 
2. To support people to access a suitable home or remain in an existing home 

Aim 2: To create the conditions for economic success 
Strategic Objectives: 
3. Place of opportunity – economic structure and supporting infrastructure 
4. Opportunity for people – increasing wage and skills levels through the provision of 
more and better jobs. 

Aim 3: To have a high quality clean and sustainable environment 
Strategic Objectives: 
5. Reducing waste  
6. Planning to adapt to climate change and reducing CO2 emissions 
7. To protect and improve the quality of our local environment 

Aim 4: To have safe and active communities 
Strategic Objectives: 
8a. Safe Villages and Towns 
8b. Healthy Villages and Towns  

Aim 5: To transform the Council 
Strategic Objectives: 
9. To understand our communities and meet their needs 
10. To develop the leadership, capacity and capability to deliver future improvements 

 
7.2 The work undertaken in reviewing the Council Plan includes: 

• Review of the Council’s performance in delivering its priorities and the key 

Page 8



POLICY AND RESOURCES  20 JUNE 2013 
 

performance indicators used to monitor and report performance to members 

• Review of the context in which the Council operates taking into account the 
recent census data and changes to the information available for comparison of 
performance 

• Analysis of the feedback received from consultation  

• Consideration of the challenges which may face the place of Ryedale and its 
communities and the Council itself in the next 5 years 

7.3 Progress in delivering the Councils priorities is reported quarterly to the Policy and 
Resources Committee. These reports are complimented by the Revenue Budget 
Monitoring reports also submitted to the Policy and Resources committee. These 
reports are available on the Councils website and contribute to the delivery of the 
transparency agenda for local government. 

 
7.4 Attached at Annex A is a summary of the achievements made in delivering the 

Councils priorities in 2012/13 and at Annex B is the performance information for the 
2009/13 Council Plan to March 2013. The set of Key Performance Indicators which 
are proposed for monitoring delivery of the Councils priorities for 2013 to 2017 is 
attached at Annex C, including the current level of performance and any trend. 

  
7.5  Challenges for 2013/14 
 
 Aim 1: To meet housing need 

a) Affordable Housing Delivery 

• To maintain delivery of new affordable homes in the current economic climate 
and remain on target to deliver more than 300 affordable homes between 
2011and 2015. Developments on site are expected to deliver around a further 86 
additional affordable units during 2013/14 and 2014/15. Planning permission has 
been granted for a further 90 affordable homes but these schemes are not yet on 
site. 

• Maximising income from New Homes Bonus through permissions for new 
housing 

b) Private Sector 

• Ensuring successful operation of the Home Improvement Agency Partnership for 
the benefit of residents and expand the services offered 

• Promoting the refined gra
[...]

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report considers a contribution from the Council towards the staging of the Tour 

De France, Grand Départ in 2014. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve a contribution of £10,000 to the Tour De 

France Grand Départ staging costs in 2014 financed from the unallocated revenue 
provision. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 Whilst the event does not pass through Ryedale district, the financial benefits of the 

event coming to the area as a whole are significant. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The significant risk is reputational should the Council choose not to support this major 

regional event given that all other North Yorkshire Authorities have committed their 
support. 

 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 Council Aim 2: To create the right conditions for economic success in Ryedale: 

• Opportunity for people; increasing wage and skill levels. 
 
Council Aim 4: Active Communities where everyone feels welcome and safe: 

• To help all residents to achieve a healthy weight by encouraging an active 
lifestyle, in communities where everyone feels welcome and safe  

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 25



POLICY AND RESOURCES  20 JUNE 2013 
 

Council Aim 5: Transform Ryedale District Council 

• Building our capacity to deliver through collaboration and working in Partnership. 
 
REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 Welcome to Yorkshire, in partnership with local authorities and other partners in the 

region, submitted a bid to the Amaury Sport Organization (ASO), the organisers of 
the Tour de France, to host the early stages of the 2014 Tour de France in Yorkshire. 
ASO announced on 14th December 2012 that the bid had been successful. On 17th 
January the proposed routing of the Yorkshire stages was announced.  

 
6.2  The Tour de France is an annual multiple stage cycle race and is the third largest 

sporting event in the world after the Olympic Games and the FIFA Fo
[...]
 issues faced across the region, including; improving health, the 
environment and the economy with focus on inactivity, congestion, community 
engagement, tourism and infrastructure. 

 
6.11 The ‘legacy’ is built around the 2014 Yorkshire Tour de France Grand Départ and 

aims to achieve increases in cycle usage and improve links to cycling as a sport, the 
vision being to create a region that will be:  
 
“recognised as a great region for safe cycling, inspiring more people to cycle 
more often.“ 

 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
The cost can be met from the unallocated revenue provision in 2013/2014. 

 
b) Legal 

There are no significant legal issues around this decision. 
 
c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 

Disorder) 
There are no significant legal issues around this decision. 

 
 
 

Page 27



POLICY AND RESOURCES  20 JUNE 2013 
 

Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 
Author:  Janet Waggott 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 201 
E-Mail Address: Janet.waggott@ryedale.gov.uk  
 
 
Background Papers: 
None. 
 

Page 28



V2.0 

  

Realising the legacy of Le 
Grand Départ – a strategy for 
cycling in Yorkshire and the 

Humber 
 

Tour de France Yorkshire logo to be added 

 
In partnership with Yorkshire and the 

Humber Local Authorities and Partners 

Agenda Item 9

Page 29



V2.0 

Contents 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ..................................................................................................................... 1 

1 INTRODUCTION ........................................................................................................................ 3 

Why act now? ............................................................................................................................. 3 

The scope of this strategy .......................................................................................................... 3 

The be
[...]
 

These reasons are amongst those causing a range of local and regional partners to want to come 

together to present this joint strategy for promoting cycling in Yorkshire and the Humber.   

The scope of this strategy 

The strategy aims to promote cycling for everyone; residents and visitors, in urban and rural 

locations throughout the region.  It seeks to build much upon Yorkshire’s hosting of the Tour de 

France Grand Départ to get more people in the region cycling more often, whether they are already 

regular or occasional cyclists, or whether they currently don’t cycle at all.  It seeks to get more 

people cycling for whatever purpose; be it as a transport mode, as a pastime or for sport.  It aspires 

to increase investment to encourage cycling, but not at the expense of promoting other healthy or 

sustainable choices. 

It is important to keep in mind that this is not simply a cycling strategy but a strategy to deliver 

benefits across the region and locally to meet the key themes listed below under the ‘Vision’ 

heading by using cycling is a means to deliver these benefits. 

The benefits of a regional strategy 

Most cycle journeys will continue to be relatively short distance.  Local delivery will therefore 

remain at the heart of work to promote cycling.  Strategies and plans to promote cycling, in all its 

forms, are already in place in many parts of the region.  This strategy is intended to promote a 

region-wide approach in order to add value to existing initiatives by: 

· Demonstrating co-ordinated leadership to realise this vision and enabling efficient delivery 

· Raising the profile of cycling and helping to influence social norms towards it being a more 

common transport or recreational choice for more people 

· Providing high quality facilities and support, shared across the region or sub-regions, to 

promote cycling for sport 

· Sharing information on best practice, of which much exists within the region  

· Harnessing the 
[...]
h over ten years) but we suggest that the 1% per 
annum growth forms a more reasonable baseline 
 
xxvii

 Sustrans Scotland & Transform Scotland Trust (2010) Civilising the Streets: How strong 

leadership can deliver high quality of life and vibrant public spaces — 

http://www.transformscotland.org.uk/civilising-the-streets-project.aspx  

xxviii
 London Assembly (2012) Gearing up - An investigation into safer cycling in London 

 
xxix

 Recognising that more of the growth should be achievable in earlier years of strategy delivery, 
coinciding with the opportunity given by the Tour de France 
 
xxx

 For example in ‘Civilising the Streets’. ibid  
 
xxxi

 London Assembly (2012) ibid 
 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES  20 JUNE 2013 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    20 JUNE 2013 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
    JULIAN RUDD 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: RYEDALE DEVELOPMENT FUND – MAJOR PROJECTS 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the allocation of the £100K ‘Major Projects’ element of the Ryedale 

Development Fund (RDF) towards the cost of required investigatory work and project 
development to advance major capital projects (with employment and economic 
benefits) to the point of construction. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve that: 
 

(i)  subject to the specified conditions being met, delegation be granted to the 
Head of Economy and Infrastructure, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Policy and Resources Committee, to award up to £25K of RDF Major Projects 
funding towards the progression of each of the following initiatives: 
a) Malton Livestock Market 
b) Milton Rooms improvement 
c) FERA Applied Innovation Campus; and  
 

(ii)  that a report be presented to a future meeting of this Committee to consider 
the remaining funding for the deferred projects; Employment Land at 
Pickering, Investigation of a Kirkbymoorside Engineering Park, High Speed 
Broadband to Ryedale Business Parks and the Expansion of Derwent 
Training. 
 

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The 7 March 2013 meeting of Council resolved “That Council approve that RDF 

funding be allocated for the following: 
a)     Ryedale Employment Initiative £150K 
b)     RDC Apprentice Scheme £100K 

Agenda Item 10

Page 53



POLICY AND RESOURCES  20 JUNE 2013 
 

c)     Ryedale Business and Skills Initiative £20K 
d)     Ryedale Major Projects £100K;…and…   

that (iv)   RDF funding towards the development of ‘Ryedale Major Projects’ be 
considered through a report to a future meeting of the Policy and Resources 
Committee, with a recommendation to Council.” 

 
3.2 The potential uses for ‘Major Projects’ funding that are considered in Annex A reflect 

this resolution, taking account of the recently agreed Ryedale Economic Action Plan 
and discussions with potential partner organisations. These also take account of 
national and local initiatives and opportunities. The list of potential projects to be 
considered through this report was agreed by 7 March Council. 

 
3.3 The projects that are now being recommended for funding allocation or for deferment 

for further information are those that deliver the highest benefits in the context of the 
likely investment required and the priorities in the agreed Ryedale Economic Action 
Plan (which are reproduced at Annex B). The selected projects also take account of 
risks and deliverability.       

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 These proposals for use of the Major Projects element of the RDF are based upon 

the assessment of potential projects that is detailed at Annex A. This includes an 
analysis of major risks for each of these projects, together with potential mitigation 
measures. Inevitably, given that the major projects funding is for a contribution 
towards
[...]
struction. 
This detailed information is required in order to establish the costs, viability, 
deliverability and value of major projects and is also essential in order to make 
robust bids for funding sources such Growing Places and, if available, the 
District Council’s capital programme. This would fund technical studies and 
investigations, including transport and highways studies, architectural and 
design work, site investigations into issues such as ground conditions, 
ecology, arboriculture, flood risk. It would also be used to fund feasibility 
investigations, where required. Wherever available, officers would utilise 
external funding sources to cover such costs, in preference to drawing upon 
this pot. 

• Given the extensive list of potential projects is considered that these should 
be refined through a further report to a future meeting of this Committee, with 
a recommendation to Council then made on the spend in relation to this work 
area.’ 

6.2 The 7 March 2013 report clarified that the aim should be ‘three major schemes in 
progress by 2015’ and that the proposed spending profile of the £100k pot over the 2 
year timeframe would be £30K in 2013/14 and £70K in £2014/15. Given the 
speculative aspects of the investment and the potential for unforeseen information to 
come forward the general level of risk involved was recognised as being high. 

 
6.3 The potential major projects to be assessed for funding from the Major Projects pot 

were: 

• Bring forward Derwent Park as major mixed use site 

• Expansion of Derwent Training to support engineering sector – potential to 
add managed workspace  

• FERA Applied Innovation Campus 

• Further A64 improvements – junctions/safety/journey time  

• High speed broadband to Ryedale Business Parks 

• KMS engineering park 

• Malton Livestock Market 

• Malton Public Realm 

• Milton Rooms as a hub for the creative economy 

• Provision of employment land  at Pickering 

• Public transport facilities at Malton and Norton 

6.4 The table at Annex A considers these ten potential major projects in terms of: 

• Project Description 

• Potential Benefits of the Project 

• RDC Role / Input Required 

• Current Status 

• Next Steps/Tasks 

• Indicative Timescales 

Page 55



POLICY AND RESOURCES  20 JUNE 2013 
 

• Indicative Cost Estimates 

• Other Partners/ Contributions 

• Major Risks 
 
6.5 On the basis of this information set out in the table at Annex A a recommendation is 

put forward for each project:  
 
Recommended for funding (subject to specific conditions being met) 

o Milton Rooms improvement - subject to outcomes of options appraisal / 

business plan and agreement of preferred option, and match funding being 
available; 

o Malton Livestock Market – this could take the form of a grant or an 0% 
interest loan to progress the proposal toward delivery stage (e.g. for funding 
towards feasibility studies /  business planning (if not yet prepared) or towards 
designs /costings), subject to  agreement being reached on which of the two 
competing proposals should progress and match funding being available. 

o FERA Applied Innovation Campus – for investment towards the business 
case to support funding bids for the junction improvement, subject to 
contributions being agreed by partners, including the LEP, and there being 
potential for Local Transport Body or similar funding towards the junction 
improvement. 

Defer for further information 
o Employment land at Pickering - until the need for public sector investment and 

intervention is confirmed and discussions with landowners have shown there 
is a deliverable project; 

o Investigation of a Kirkbymoorside Engineering Park - until agreement is 

reached with the relevant companies regarding long term expansion plans; 
o High Speed Broadband to Ryedale Business Parks - until it is clear which 

areas / sites will benefit from investment by BT / wireless providers; 
o Expansion of Derwent Training - until agreement is reached with DTA 

regarding scope of project / identifying appropriate building / works, and 
match funding being available. 

 
Not recommended for funding at this time  
o Malton and Norton Transport Interchange;  
o Malton Public Realm Improvements; 
o Derwent Park.  

 
6.6 For both the recommended and deferred projects there is a requirement for some 

additional information to be gathered before a final decision is taken on how much of 
the £100k to allocate towards the progression of each project (if any, in the case of 
the deferred projects).  

 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The following implications have been identified: 
 

a) Financial 
This proposal implements the decision by Council on 7 March 2013 to allocate 
£100K of New Homes Bonus funding to progress major projects, as part of the 
Ryedale Development Fund.  
   

b) Legal 
Allocations of funding will need to be in accordance with state aid regulations. 

Page 56



POLICY AND RESOURCES  20 JUNE 2013 
 

  
c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 

Disorder) 
These initiatives seek to enhance economic activity in Ryedale to the benefit of 
both Ryedale employers and residents, including the vulnerable and isolated.  

 
 
Julian Rudd 
Head of Economy and Infrastructure 
 
Author:   Julian Rudd, Head of Economy and Infrastructure 
Telephone No: 01653 600666 ext: 218 
E-Mail Address: julian.rudd@ryedale.gov.uk   
 
Background Papers:  
Ryedale Economic Action Plan (extract at Annex B) 
 
 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Ryedale Development Grant – Ryedale Major Projects Summary – ANNEX A 
 

Project Name / 
Description 
 

Potential Benefits of the Project RDC Role /  
Input Required 

Current Status Next Steps/ 
Tasks 

Indicative  
Timescales 

Indicative  
Cost 

Estimates 
 

Other Partners/ Contributions Major Risks 

Derwent Park 

Bring forward 
Derwent Park 
as a major 
mixed use site 

Potential benef
[...]
 application process and to understand the 

Local Development Framework. 
 
B5 Sector specific support: 
•  High Technology Manufacturing – link to employment land provision and skills provision. 
•  Visitor and Creative Economy – supporting business led initiatives, product development 

and community owned facilities. Creative Economy Commissioning project. 
•  Social Economy – supporting the Coalition Government’s localism agenda through 

social enterprise. 
•  Agri Food – local food promotion and food manufacture support. 
•  Land-based Industries - working with partners to support businesses in the land-based 

sector. 
 
B6 Market Towns - promotion of vital and viable town centres, through engaging with local 
businesses and supporting private sector initiatives. Working with businesses and residents 
on their local initiatives, particularly those aspirations identified in the LDF such as promotion 
of local heritage, retailing or social enterprise facilities. 
 
B7 Sustainable business – promoting the ‘green’ economy for business growth. 
 

Page 70


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 4 April 2013
	4 Minutes of the Resources Working Party meeting held on the 4 June 2013
	8 Delivering the Council Priorities - 2013-17
	9 Tour de France - Financial Contribution
	2 Part B - CE - Tour De France Annex A

	10 Ryedale Development Fund - Major Projects
	3 Part B - HEI - Ryedale Development Fund Annex A ON A3 PAPER
	3 Part B - HEI - Ryedale Development Fund Annex B




Minutes of the meeting


 

Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 20 June 2013 

 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH 
on Thursday 20 June 2013 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Acomb (Vice-Chairman), Bailey, Mrs Burr MBE, Mrs Cowling (Chair), 
Mrs Hopkinson (Substitute), Ives, Mrs Sanderson (Substitute), Ward and Woodward 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Mrs A D Hopkinson (for Councillor E T  Legard) and Councillor 
Mrs J E Sanderson (for Councillor Mrs C Goodrick) 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillor Wainwright 
 
In Attendance 

 
Audrey Adnitt, Paul Cresswell, Julian Rudd and Janet Waggott 
 
 
Minutes 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Legard (substitute Councillor Mrs 
Hopkinson), Councillor Maud and Councillor Mrs Goodrick (substitute Councillor 
Mrs Sanderson). 
 

2 Minutes of the meeting held on the 4 April 2013 
 

Decision 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 4 April 2013 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

 
 

3 Minutes of the Resources Working Party meeting held on the 4 June 2013 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Resources Working Party held on the 4 
June 2013 be received. 
 

 
 

4 Urgent Business 
 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 20 June 2013 

 
 

The Chairman reported that there were no items to be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(94)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
The following interests were declared: 
 
Councillor Mrs Sanderson declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest in agenda item 9 (Tour de France – Financial Contribution) as she was 
a Member of North Yorkshire County Council. 
 
Councillor Mrs Burr declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest in agenda item 10 (Ryedale Development Fund – Major Projects) as 
she was in business. 
 
 
 
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
OR MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 

 

6 Appointment of Working Parties 
 

Decision 
 
That the following Members be appointed to the following Working Parties/Sub 
Committees for the municipal year 2013-14. 
 
Senior Management Contracts Working Party 
The Leader of the Council, Deputy Leader of the Council, Vice Chairman of 
Policy and Resources, Chairman of Commissioning Board and the Staff 
Champion. 
 
Resources Working Party  
Councillors Mrs Cowling, Acomb, Clark, Mrs Goodrick, Ives, Mrs Keal, Legard, 
Maud and Woodward. 
In addition it was AGREED to appoint substitute Members to the Resources 
Working Party, and Group Leaders would advise of the appointments in due 
course.  The next meeting of the Resources Working Party would take place on 
Tuesday 10 September at 6.30pm, and the timings and timetable for the 
remaining meetings was to be set by the Resources Working Party at the 
September meeting. 
 
Sub Committee – Appeals Panel 
Chairman of Policy and Resources, Staff Champion and Vice Chairman of 
Policy and Resources. 
 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 20 June 2013 

 
 

In the absence of any of these Members, the panel to consist of 3 Members to 
be appointed by the Chief Executive in Consultation with the Chairman of Policy 
and Resources, or in the Chairman’s absence, the Vice Chairman, from the 
current membership of the Policy and Resources Committee (including and 
substitute members).  The panel to meet as and when required. Such a panel to 
consist of two Members of the Conservative Group and one Member of another 
Group. 

 
 

7 Delivering the Council Priorities - 2013-17 
 

 

Decision 
 
a. That the progress made by the Council in delivering its priorities in 
2012/13 be noted, and the challenges to be faced in 2013/14 agreed. 
 
b. That the Aims and Strategic Objectives of the Council Plan for 2013/17 
be supported 

 
 

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 

8 Tour de France - Financial Contribution 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 
That Council is recommended to approve a contribution of £10,000 to the Tour 
De France Grand Départ staging costs in 2014 financed from the unallocated 
revenue provision. 
 

 
 

9 Ryedale Development Fund - Major Projects 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 
That Council is recommended to approve that: 
 
i. Subject to the specified conditions being met, delegation be granted to the 
Head of Economy and Infrastructure, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Policy and Resources Committee, to award up to £25k of the RDF Major 
Projects funding towards the progression of each of the following initiatives: 
   a) Malton Livestock Market – (This award to be as an interest free loan) 
   b) Milton Rooms Improvement 
   c) Fera Applied Innovation Campus; and 
 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 4 Thursday 20 June 2013 

 
 

ii. That a report be presented to a future meeting of this Committee to consider 
the remaining funding for the deferred projects;  Employment Land at Pickering, 
Investigation of a Kirkbymoorside Engineering Park, High Speed Broadband to 
Ryedale Business Parks, Expansion of Derwent Training and A64 
Improvements. 
 
NB. Councillor Woodward requested that his vote against this recommendation 
be recorded. 
 

 
 

10 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.30pm. 
 


